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SCHEDULE 9--LOCALITY-BASED COMPARABILITY PAYMENTS

EO 13249

(Effective on the first day of the first applicable pay period

beginning on or after January 1, 2002)

Locality Pay Area'

Atlanta,

GA .

Boston-Worcester-Lawrence, MA—NH-ME-CT—RI
Chicago-Gary-Kenosha, IL-IN-WI
Cincinnati-Hamilton, OH-KY-IN
Cleveland-Akron, OH

Columbus, P
Dallas-Fort Worth, TX

Dayton-Springfield, OH

Denver-Boulder-Greeley, CO

Detroit-Ann Arbor-Flint, MI

Hartford, CT .

Houston-Galveston- Brazorla, TX

Huntsville, AL

Indianapolis, IN .

Kansas City, MO-KS

Los Angeles-Riverside- Orange County, CA

Miami-Fort Lauderdale, FL

Milwaukee-Racine, WI

Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN-WI

New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island NY-NJ-CT-PA

Orlando,

OH

FL

Philadelphia- W11m1ngton Atlantlc Clty, PA—NJ—DE—MD
Pittsburgh, PA

Portland-Salem, OR-WA

Richmond-Petersburg, VA

Sacramento-Yolo, CA .

St. Louis,
San Diego, ..
San Francisco-Oakland- San Jose, CA
Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton, WA .
Washington-Baltimore, DC-MD-VA-WV
Rest of U.S.

(Effective

AL-3/A
AL-3/B
AL-3/C
AL-3/D
AL-3/E
AL-3/F
AL-2 .
AL-1 .

MO-IL
Cca

SCHEDULE 10-ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

on the first day of the first applicable pay
beginning on or after January 1, 2002)

Locality

Pay

Areas are defined in 5 CFR 531.603.

841

Rate

9.74%
13.57%
14.58%
12.09%
10.33%
10.70%
10.90%

9.62%
13.34%
14.71%
14.11%
18.61%

9.08%

8.85%

9.28%
16.05%
12.45%
10.05%
11.56%
15.23%

8.67%
12.11%

9.52%
11.64%

9.67%
11.99%

8.98%
12.70%
19.04%
11.77%
11.48%

8.64%

period

$ 86,500
93,100
99,800

. 106,500
. 113,100
. 119,700
. 126,500

130,000



EO 13250 Title 3—The President

Executive Order 13250 of December 28, 2001

Providing an Order of Succession Within the Department of
Health and Human Services

By the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution and laws
of the United States of America, including the Federal Vacancies Reform
Act of 1998, 5 U.S.C. 3345 et seq., it is hereby ordered that:

Section 1. Subject to the provisions of section 3 of this order, the officers
named in section 2, in the order listed, shall act as and perform the func-
tions and duties of the Office of the Secretary of Health and Human Serv-
ices (Secretary) during any period when both the Secretary and the Deputy
Secretary of Health and Human Services (Deputy Secretary) have died, re-
signed, or become otherwise unable to perform the functions and duties of
the office of Secretary.

Sec. 2. Order of Succession.

(a) The Assistant Secretaries of Health and Human Services appointed by
the President and confirmed by the Senate, in the order in which they shall
have taken the oath of office as such;

(b) The General Counsel of the Department of Health and Human Serv-
ices; and

(c) Other officers within the Department of Health and Human Services
who have been appointed by the President by and with the consent of the
Senate, in the order in which they shall have taken the oath of office as
such.

Sec. 3. Exceptions.

(a) No individual who is serving in an office listed in section 2(a)-(c) of
this order in an acting capacity shall act as Secretary pursuant to this order.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of this order, the President retains dis-
cretion, to the extent permitted by the Federal Vacancies Reform Act of
1998, 5 U.S.C. 3345 et seq., to depart from this order in designating an act-
ing Secretary.

GEORGE W. BUSH
THE WHITE HOUSE,
December 28, 2001.

Executive Order 13251 of December 28, 2001

Providing an Order of Succession Within the Department of
State

By the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution and laws
of the United States of America, including the Federal Vacancies Reform
Act of 1998, 5 U.S.C. 3345 et seq., it is hereby ordered that:

Section 1. Subject to the provisions of section 3 of this order, the officers
named in section 2, in the order listed, shall act as, and perform the duties
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